Paulina Peperawati Narahawarin (hereinafter referred to as Paulina).  

This case began when Paulina was interested in buying a house marketed by PT. GAJ located at 
Block E5 DN Joho No. 032 RT 03 RW 02 Jambidan Banguntapan Bantul Type 90 at a price of 
Rp.609,000,000;- (six hundred and nine million Rupiah), which on May 6, 2014 Paulina made a cash 
payment in stages, namely the first stage of payment was made on May 6, 2014 amounting to 
Rp.350,000,000; (three hundred and fifty million Rupiah) and after that Paulina's husband immediately 
signed the Booking of House Unit Type No. 009/SP/2014 dated July 2, 2014, and the second phase of 
payment on July 25, 2014 amounting to Rp. 200,000,000;- (two hundred million Rupiah) and the 
third/final phase payment on January 5, 2015 amounting to Rp.54,000,000;- (fifty-four million Rupiah) 
which in whole was added with the Booking Fee which amounted to Rp. 609,000,000:-  (six hundred 
and nine million Rupiah). After the second phase of payment, on August 8, 2014, Mr. Wisnu Tri Anggoro 
as President Director of PT. GAJ invited the Plaintiff to sign the sale and purchase deed in front of the 
PPAT Notary. Furthermore, after the sale and purchase deed was made, PT.